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29' B-B PAVEMENT WIDTH
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PAVEMENT WIDTH

9.5'5' 9.5' 5' 1'
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60' RIGHT OF WAY WIDTH
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30' HALF RIGHT OF WAY WIDTH
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SIDEWALK
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6" INTEGRAL CURB
1.5% 1.5%

2.0% CROWN2.0% CROWN
4.0%4.0%

POROUS BACKFILL
(GRADATION 29)6" LONGITUDINAL PERFORATED SUBDRAIN

(LOCATION NOTED ON STORM SEWER PLAN;
TOP OF SUBDRAIN SHALL BE 30" BELOW TOP OF CURB)
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NORTH RIDGE - PART 2 & 3
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LOCATION MAP
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IN THE CITY OF NORTH LIBERTY, JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA
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THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED IN THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATEWIDE URBAN
DESIGN AND SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL (SUDAS) AS NOTED WITH CITY OF NORTH LIBERTY SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.
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jason@halleng.comE-Mail Address

Mailing Address

Date Submitted

Fax Number
1860 BOYSON ROAD
(319) 362-7595

Telephone Number (319) 362-9548

Date Re-submitted

Contact Person JASON SANTEE, P.E.

HIAWATHA, IA 52233

CITY FILE NUMBER:
HALL & HALL ENGINEERS PROJECT NUMBER:9749-NR2

05-02-2022

Date Re-submitted

CITY OF NORTH LIBERTY, IOWA

UTILITY AND EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

(319)-626-5747
(319)-356-6800

911
(319)-356-6800

911
(319)-626-5719
(319)-626-5718
(319)-626-5720
(800)-292-8989
(800)-329-6261

(800)-255-4268
(800)-883-0145
(319)-626-2211
(800) 332-5420
(800) 289-1901
(800)-283-1540

(319)-364-0235
(319)-364-8189
(319)-356-6046

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
POLICE DEPARTMENT

EMERGENCY
FIRE DEPARTMENT

EMERGENCY
WATER DEPARTMENT
STREETS DEPARTMENT
PARKS AND RECREATION
IOWA ONE CALL (UTILITIES)
MID-AMERICAN ENERGY
ALLIANT ENERGY (ELECTRIC)

INFORMATION
MEDIACOM (CABLE TV)
SOUTHSLOPE (TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)
LINN COUNTY REC
WINDSTREAM
CEDAR RAPIDS AND IOWA CITY RAILWAY COMPANY
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DISTRICT ENGINEER
MAINTENANCE GARAGES

JOHNSON COUNTY ENGINEER
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DATECITY CLERK

PLAT APPROVED BY THE CITY OF NORTH LIBERTY 

UTILITY EASEMENTS, AS SHOWN HEREON, MAY OR MAY NOT
INCLUDE SANITARY SEWER LINES, AND/OR STORM SEWER
LINES, AND/OR WATER LINES. SEE CONSTRUCTION PLANS
FOR DETAILS.

PLAT PREPARED BY:
HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.
1860 BOYSON ROAD
HIAWATHA, IA 52233
(319) 362-9548

OWNER/APPLICANT:
GREENBELT TRAIL, L.L.C.
PO BOX 323
OKOBOJI, IA 51355
(617) 734-0446
scanlonfarms@gmail.com

APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY:
ROBERT N. DOWNER
122 S LINN STREET
IOWA CITY, IA  52240

LANDSCAPING:
A DETAILED LANDSCAPING
PLAN WILL BE PROVIDED WITH
THE PLAN OF IMPROVEMENTS.
LANDSCAPE BUFFER WILL BE
PROVIDED ON WEST SIDE OF
LOTS 15, 16, 24, 25, AND 36
TO PROVIDE BUFFER FROM
NORTH LIBERTY ROAD.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING/LAND USE:
EXISTING ZONING: ID
PROPOSED ZONING: RS-4

DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS:
MINIMUM LOT SIZE REQUIREMENTS

FRONTAGE: 40 FT
WIDTH: 80 FT
AREA: 10,000 FT

MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS
FRONT YARD DEPTH: 25 FT
SIDE YARD DEPTH: 10 FT
REAR YARD DEPTH: 30 FT

MAXIMUM BUILDING PARAMETERS
MAX HEIGHT: 35 FT

PROPERTY AREA:
36.32 ACRES

29' B-B TYPICAL STREET CROSS SECTION (LOCAL)
(SCALE: NTS)

BENCHMARKS:
CP#1 (SURVEY PT #100): N=7966366.33 E=20524853.93 EL=734.32
DESCRIPTION = CUT 'X' ON STORM INTAKE, SW CORNER OF SITE,
WEST SIDE OF NORTH LIBERTY ROAD

CP#2 (SURVEY PT #104): N=7967803.73 E=2054774.63 EL=738.68
DESCRIPTION = CUT 'X' ON STORM INTAKE, NW CORNER OF WEST SIDE
OF NORTH LIBERTY ROAD
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PLAT LOT LINE

CENTERLINE
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CITY CORPORATION LIMITS

NOTES:
1.    THIS IS A STANDARD LEGEND. SOME ITEMS MAY NOT APPEAR ON DRAWINGS.

PROPERTY LINE
EASEMENT
CITY CORPORATION LIMITS

EXISTING PROPOSED

PRELIMINARY PLAT NOTES:
1. LOT ACCESS OFF OF NORTH LIBERTY ROAD IS PROHIBITED.

2. ALL EXISTING FIELD TILES SHALL BE EXPOSED, AND RE-ROUTED
INTO PROPOSED STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.

3. OAK LANE NE SIDEWALK AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT
REQUIRED. OAK LANE TO REMAIN AS AN EASEMENT.
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PART 2

PART 3

GREENBELT TRAIL, LLC

THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 80 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST
OF THE 5TH/ PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA.

EXCEPT

THAT PART OF AUDITOR'S PARCEL NO. 2021024 LYING WITHIN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 80 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST OF THE 5TH/ PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AS
RECORDED IN BOOK 64, PAGE 353 IN THE OFFICE OF THE JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA RECORDER.

AND

THE SOUTH 500 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP
80 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST OF THE 5TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NORTH LIBERTY, JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA

THE TRUSTEES OF PENN TOWNSHIP (ALT WEIN CEMETERY)

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 80 NORTH,
RANGE 6 WEST, THENCE SOUTH 27 ½ DEGREES WEST 48 RODS AND 16 LINKS TO A STONE, THENCE SOUTH 10
DEGREES EAST 14 RODS TO A STONE, THENCE EAST 16 RODS TO A STONE, THENCE NORTH 8 RODS TO A STONE,
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, COUNTING 176 RODS TOGETHER WITH THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR WAGONS AND CARRIAGES FROM THE BANE ROAD TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT.
THE SAID LAND TO BE USED FOR CEMETERY PURPOSES AND TO BE MAINTAINED AS SUCH.
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Date Re-submitted 01-13-2023
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GREENBELT TRAIL

PART ONE
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PROPOSED DETENTION
BASIN #2
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OUT LOT E
[FOR PROPOSED STORM
WATER MANAGEMENT]

(TO BE OWNED AN MAINTAINED
BY HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION)

30,709 SF
0.70 AC

OUT LOT B
[FOR PROPOSED STORM WATER MANAGEMENT]

(TO BE OWNED AN MAINTAINED BY HOME OWNERS
ASSOCIATION)

72,548 SF
1.67 AC

OUT LOT A
[FRANCHISE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION

BUILDING-FIBER]
(TO BE OWNED AN MAINTAINED BY UTILITY OWNER)

4,228 SF
0.10 AC
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17
14,045 SF
0.32 AC
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14,199 SF
0.33 AC

24
26,330 SF
0.60 AC

29
15,326 SF
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1.33 AC
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86,434 SF
1.98 AC

OUTLOT C
[EXISTING CEMETERY PARCEL]

47,782 SF
1.10 AC

OUTLOT D
[TO BE DEDICATED TO THE CEMETERY FOR ACCESS
AND LOT FRONTAGE FOR OUTLOT C]
7,147 SF
0.16 AC
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IN THE CITY OF NORTH LIBERTY, JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA

60'

29'

60'

60'

EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT
BOOK 5893 PAGE 958

2

1

2

5' WIDE PCC SIDEWALK

5' WIDE PCC SIDEWALK (TYP.)

EXISTING FENCE TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING
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EXISTING
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ENTRANCE MONUMENT
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PART 2

NORTH RIDGE

PART 3
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200' RADIUS
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PROPOSED STREET
LIGHTING (TYP.)

STREAM FL=719.94

LOT SETBACK (TYP.)

29'

R305'

R365'

R230'

R470'

R530'
R470'

R530'
R720'

R780'

R530'

R470'

R170'

3

EXISTING 8" WATER MAIN

EXISTING 8" WATER MAIN

EXISTING 12" WATER MAIN

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

TO BE RELOCATED

REMOVE EXISTING BLOW-OFF VALVE AND
CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" WATER MAIN

PROPOSED HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

PROPOSED FIRE
HYDRANT (TYP.)

PROPOSED FIRE
HYDRANT (TYP.)

PROPOSED FIRE
HYDRANT (TYP.)

PROPOSED FIRE
HYDRANT (TYP.)

PROPOSED FIRE
HYDRANT (TYP.)

NO PARKING NORTH OR
WEST SIDE OF OSAGE LANE

NO PARKING NORTH SIDE
OF RIVER BIRCH LANE

NO PARKING ON
SOUTH OR WEST SIDE

OF OSAGE LANE

WATER MAIN VALVE (3-TOTAL)

679.4' (CL
INTERSECTION TO
BULB CENTER)

R56'

R40.5'

15' UTILITY EASEMENT

15' UTILITY EASEMENT

SANITARY SEWER ACCESS
PATH. ALIGNMENT TO BE
REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY CITY STAKEHOLDERS
DURING PLAN OF
IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN.

SANITARY SEWER ACCESS PATH.
ALIGNMENT TO BE REVIEWED
AND APPROVED BY CITY
STAKEHOLDERS DURING PLAN
OF IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN.

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT EASEMENT

29' 60'
R270'

PROPOSED
CROSSWALK PER

SUDAS(TYP.)

300' RADIUS

PROPOSED FIRE
HYDRANT (TYP.)

WETLAND IMPACTS
AREA 3

WETLAND IMPACTS
AREA 2

WETLAND
IMPACTS AREA 1

EX SAN MH-1
RIM=729.57

IE 15" IN (E)=701.47

SAN MH-1
RIM=724.51
IE 15" OUT (W)=702.38
IE 15" IN (E)=702.48

SAN MH-3
RIM=721.71
IE 15" OUT (W)=703.73
IE 15" IN (E)=703.83

SAN MH-2
RIM=725.81
IE 15" OUT (W)=702.90
IE 15" IN (E)=703.00
IE 8" IN (N)=703.15

SAN MH-4
RIM=714.01
IE 15" OUT (SW)=704.72
IE 12" IN (N)=704.97

SAN MH-5
RIM=716.05
IE 12" OUT (S)=706.84
IE 12" IN (NW)=706.94

SAN MH-6
RIM=716.70

IE 12" OUT (SE)=708.52
IE 12" IN (NW)=708.62

SAN MH-7
RIM=718.85
IE 12" OUT (SE)=709.89
IE 12" IN (N)=709.99
IE 12" IN (W)=710.14

SAN MH-9
RIM=733.62
IE 12" OUT (S)=711.18

SAN MH-8
RIM=725.51

IE 12" OUT (S)=710.60
IE 12" IN (N)=710.70

IE 8" IN (E)=710.85

SAN MH-10
RIM=725.94

IE 8" OUT (W)=711.87
IE 8" IN (E)=711.97

SAN MH-11
RIM=742.84
IE 8" OUT (W)=714.79

SAN MH
RIM=747.8

IE=736.1

SAN MH
RIM=744.3
IE=734.2

SAN MH
RIM=742.5

IE=732.0

SAN MH
RIM=743.9
IE=731.8

SAN MH
RIM=749.0

IE=738.9

SAN MH
RIM=753.9

IE=743.9

SAN MH-
RIM=725.5
IE=709.0

SAN MH
RIM=742.4
IE=732.4

SAN MH
RIM=741.8
IE=731.7

SAN MH
RIM=739.8
IE=731.1

SAN MH
RIM=740.4
IE=729.5

SAN MH
RIM=742.2
IE=729.2

SAN MH
RIM=761.4
IE=751.2 SAN MH

RIM=764.8
IE=750.6

SAN MH
RIM=763.0
IE=749.6

SAN MH
RIM=761.0
IE=749.1

SAN MH
RIM=761.0
IE=748.9

SAN MH
RIM=760.8

IE=748.7

SAN MH
RIM=757.4

IE=746.2

SAN MH
RIM=745.5

IE=733.9

SAN MH
RIM=751.7
IE=740.2

KEY NOTES:

1 OAK LANE NE SIDEWALK AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS
ARE NOT REQUIRED BY THE CITY. OAK LANE TO
REMAIN AS AN EASEMENT. DEVELOPER SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR NEGOTIATING AND PROVIDING FOR
ACCESS TO OAK LANE WITH PRIVATE OWNER(S).

2  WETLAND AREA.

3 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FOR LOTS 35-37 WILL
COMPLY WITH THE POST CONSTRUCTION RUNOFF
ORDINANCE. INDIVIDUAL LOT OWNERS SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, PERMITTING,
CONSTRUCTION, BMP MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS
AND MAINTENANCE.

4 LIMITS OF WETLAND IMPACT AND TEMPORARY
WETLAND IMPACT TO BE DETERMINED WITH PLAN OF
IMPROVMENTS.
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4

40'

50'

50'

SANITARY SEWER
EASEMENT

SANITARY SEWER
EASEMENT

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

RESHAPE GRADE TO MAINTAIN
DRAINAGE WITHIN PROPOSED
DRAINAGE EASEMENT

R10'

R10'

20' PROPOSED DRAINAGE EASEMENT
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SCANLON FAMILY, LLC

GREENBELT TRAIL

PART ONE

OAK LANE NE (PRIVATE)

SCANLON FAMILY, LLC

FJORDS NORTH ADD.

LOT 45

NORTH RIDGE

LOT 39 NORTH RIDGE

LOT 40 NORTH RIDGE

LOT 41 NORTH RIDGE

LOT 42 NORTH RIDGE

LOT 43 NORTH RIDGE

LOT 44
NORTH
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SCANLON FAMILY, LLC

PROPOSED DETENTION
BASIN #2
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WATER MANAGEMENT]

(TO BE OWNED AN MAINTAINED
BY HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION)
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[FOR PROPOSED STORM WATER MANAGEMENT]

(TO BE OWNED AN MAINTAINED BY HOME OWNERS
ASSOCIATION)
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[FRANCHISE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION

BUILDING-FIBER]
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[EXISTING CEMETERY PARCEL]
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AND LOT FRONTAGE FOR OUTLOT C]
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IN THE CITY OF NORTH LIBERTY, JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA

EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT
BOOK 5893 PAGE 958

2

1

2

NORTHRIDGE - PART 2

NORTHRIDGE - PART 3

5' WIDE PCC SIDEWALK

5' WIDE PCC SIDEWALK (TYP.)

EXISTING FENCE TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING
TREE LINE

PCC APRON

EXISTING
TREE LINE

EXISTING FENCE
TO REMAIN

30' WIDE EMERGENCY
OVERFLOW AT ELEV:

743.00'

30' WIDE EMERGENCY
OVERFLOW AT ELEV:
736.50'

NORTH RIDGE

PART 2

NORTH RIDGE

PART 3
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KEY NOTES:

1 OAK LANE NE SIDEWALK AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS
ARE NOT REQUIRED BY THE CITY. OAK LANE TO
REMAIN AS AN EASEMENT. DEVELOPER SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR NEGOTIATING AND PROVIDING FOR
ACCESS TO OAK LANE WITH PRIVATE OWNER(S).

2  WETLAND AREA.

3 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FOR LOTS 35-37 WILL
COMPLY WITH THE POST CONSTRUCTION RUNOFF
ORDINANCE. INDIVIDUAL LOT OWNERS SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, PERMITTING,
CONSTRUCTION, BMP MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS
AND MAINTENANCE.

4 LIMITS OF WETLAND IMPACT AND TEMPORARY
WETLAND IMPACT TO BE DETERMINED WITH PLAN OF
IMPROVMENTS.

7.8% GRADE

3.0% GRADE

9.5% GRADE

7.7% GRADE

WETLAND IMPACTS
AREA 3

WETLAND IMPACTS
AREA 2

WETLAND
IMPACTS AREA 1

OUTLOT C
[EXISTING CEMETERY PARCEL]

47,782 SF
1.10 AC

4

4

PERMANENT FIRE
TURNAROUND

30'x40' ACCESS
EASEMENT

FG:740.0

FG:744.6

FG:742.8
RESHAPE GRADE TO MAINTAIN
DRAINAGE WITHIN PROPOSED
DRAINAGE EASEMENT

20' PROPOSED DRAINAGE EASEMENT
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Tim Conklin <timconk@gmail.com>

Tim Conklin <tim@allstarmgmt.com> Fri, Jun 17, 2022 at 10:22 AM
To: Tim Conklin <timconk@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Julie Conklin <julieconklin95@gmail.com>

Date: Fri, Jun 17, 2022 at 10:11 AM

Subject: Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty

To: Tim Conklin <tim@allstarmgmt.com>


Fyi

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Wuebker, Jonathan D CIV USARMY CEMVR (USA) <Jonathan.D.Wuebker@usace.army.mil>

Date: Fri, Jun 17, 2022, 7:52 AM

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty

To: julieconklin95@gmail.com <julieconklin95@gmail.com>


Julie,

 

Thank you for your inquiry and information on the proposed work site. As of date I am not aware of USACE Coralville
Lake Project being contacted of the construction. Any construction project however is regulated by the state of Iowa and
County which the project is being worked in. The project is responsible to mitigate and control construction run-off. At
quick glance, USACE does have flowage easements throughout your HOA and including one of your ponds so there is
most certainly interest
in anything that could fill in these areas as it can impact ability to fill with water during flood events.

 

Any concerns can be addressed with the county first accordingly to ensure silt control measures are planned and in place
for any construction projects. All projects must first receive the county approvals prior to start including mitigation
planning. Should silt runoff the site and affect USACE lands, our office would most certainly be interested in any
information and photographs regarding the projects progression to ensure lands are returned to pre-construction
condition and any silt/runoff
removed for use accordingly. The burden of proof however can be difficult to quantify material
specific to a site if no pre-construction information is available for what it worth.

 

If you have any other questions or I may be of further assistance please let me know.

 

Jonathan D. Wuebker

Assistant Operations Manager

CISM Peer Supporter

Coralville Lake Reservoir

2850 Prairie du Chien Road NE

Iowa City, IA 52240-7820

Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty
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(319) 338-3543 ext. 6302

 

Coralville Lake

http://www.mvr.usace.army.mil/Missions/Recreation/Coralville-Lake/

 

CISM KM Portal

https://usace.dps.mil/sites/KMP/SitePages/CISM.aspx

 

Free Confidential Employee Assistance Program help: 800-638-3327

https://myassistanceprogram.com/fei/

 

 

From: Julie Conklin <julieconklin95@gmail.com>


Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2022 1:16 PM

To: Coralville.Lake <Coralville.Lake@usace.army.mil>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty

 

Hello,

I have some questions regarding a new subdivision being proposed by Scanlon Family, LLC of roughly 36 acres next to
our neighborhood on Oak Lane NE in North Liberty. Our subdivision, Fjords North, has a majority of its homeowners who
own
land connecting to Army Corps of Engineering land around Coralville Lake. 

The proposed subdivision's infrastructure is causing some concerns for our neighborhood. We are currently
experiencing silt issues with a HOA owned pond, as well as a neighbor who is experiencing the same issues with his
privately owned
pond as well as property flooding from current runoff/drainage issues from other neighborhoods. Our
Good Neighborhood Meeting was held last night, where these questions were asked of the builder/developer/owner of the
land being developed with little to no
solutions given.  When asked what type of impact we should expect from the
development, no one could answer this question. The developer discussed mitigation techniques that they might try but
they didn't have a full understanding of their impact on our neighborhood.
This is obviously a concern for us because of
the 2 ponds affected and potential wash out of 2 roads.

The Corps land will also be impacted by the development and infrastructure needed. Is Scanlon Family, LLC working with
the Corps to help mitigate the runoff/drainage issues? Does the Army Corps of Engineering have general guidelines that
developers have to follow to mitigate runoff/drainage issues that will affect their land? 

 

I greatly appreciate any information that you can give. 

Thank you!

 

--

Julie Conklin

http://www.mvr.usace.army.mil/Missions/Recreation/Coralville-Lake/
https://usace.dps.mil/sites/KMP/SitePages/CISM.aspx
tel:800-638-3327
tel:800-638-3327
mailto:julieconklin95@gmail.com
mailto:Coralville.Lake@usace.army.mil
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Erin Payne-Christiansen <payneerin@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 26, 2022 3:31 PM
To: Ryan Rusnak; Ryan Heiar; Tracey Mulcahey
Cc: Tim Conklin
Subject: [EXTERNAL] letter to P&Z committee re North Ridge Development
Attachments: Water shed map.pdf; Fjords06182015 (1).pdf; Gmail - Fwd_ [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon 

Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty.pdf

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to 

anyone.  

 
Dear Members of the North Liberty Planning and Zoning Committee;  
Ryan Heiar, City Administrator;  
Tracey Mulcahey, Assistant City Administrator & City Clerk; and  
Ryan Rusnak, Planning Director 
 
I am writing on behalf of the board of the Fjords North Homeowners Association.  Fjords North is located to the east of 
North Liberty Road and is accessed from Oak Lane.  We would like to express concern over the impact of local development, 
most recently that of the North Ridge development, parts 2 & 3. 
 
Our concerns are many, but the two major issues are that of (1) the use of Oak Lane to access lots not in our homeowner 
association and (2) the watershed management of said area, specifically its impact on both the environment and our roads. 
 
(1) Oak Lane:  
Oak Lane has a confusing history of ownership.  While our homeowners association does not own it, we have paid to maintain 
the road since Fjords North was developed.  This includes mowing, snow removal, surface maintenance and repair, tree and 
brush removal, and erosion control.  We do not understand why lots in the city would be accessed via a private road that is not 
in the city.  The city has no guarantee that the road will continued to be maintained to a standard that would allow the city to 
provide city services to those three lots.  Here is a list of concerns related to our connector road. 

 The sewer is supposed to cross under our connector road and connect to the land to the north of it.   If there is ever a 
sewer problem there and they have to dig it up, it may block our access. Is the area wide enough to support a temporary 
access path?   

 Where will the mailboxes for the three lots be?  
 The parking on these lots is likely to be limited due to the wetland area that these lots will be built on.  If one of the 

owners of one of these lots were to have a party, their guests are likely to park along Oak Lane where there is no space 
to pull over.  That leaves only one narrow lane for access in and out of Fjords.  In addition to the inconvenience to our 
residents, this creates a public safety issue, as the remaining lane would not be wide enough to accommodate a fire 
truck or ambulance.  In addition, if we were to call the police for assistance in such a matter, we would not get it 
because the road is not a city road.  

 
2) Watershed Management: 
Flooding events have increased with development; this impacts everyone downstream of the developments.  In 2015, board 
members of our association reached out to a number of individuals regarding watershed management in this area, including a 
water conservation specialist, HBK engineer, the local developer, North Liberty’s city engineer, North Liberty’s planning 
director, and North Liberty’s roads department. The result was that, because development was done to code, no action was 
taken.  We continue to have concerns and on-going issues.   
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 In this link (https://www.youtube.com/watch?) you can view video footage of flooding examples in the 
association, specifically showing the water flow coming through the creek that flows into our association from 
the area to be developed. This area has flooded 1-4 times per year over the past ten years.  If you are interested 
in seeing more videos, photographs, or drone footage, we would happily provide it.  

 The private pond to the west of Aspen has decreased in depth from approximately 4 foot to 1 foot or less due 
to silting, which has then decreased pond capacity and increased flooding since 2010. The larger, association-
owned pond to the east of Aspen has also been silting in over time; this has increased with recent 
developments. You can view these changes in the attached images taken from Google Earth; the first was 
taken in 2012, while the second was taken in 2022.  

 While North Ridge Parts 2 & 3 may meet code, what additional measures can be put in place to insure our 
ponds do not silt in further and cause additional flooding?     

 If the sewer line going under the wetlands were to flood, how would the city prevent sewage from 
contaminating our pond and flooding into the reservoir?  There are approximately 600 acres that drain into 
these ponds; please see the attached watershed map. Johnson County Soil and Water Conservation District has 
expressed its concerns in the attached 2015 letter from Kate Giannini, Soil and Water Conservation 
Specialist.   The Army Corps of Engineers is also interested in the impact of this development; please see the 
attached email exchange between a homeowner and Jonathan Wuebeker.     

 
We ask you to please consider these issues, as the impacts will be long-term.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Current FNHA Board Members & Concerned Neighbors 
 
Erin Payne-Christiansen 
2592 Cedar Court NE 
 
Tim Conklin 
3767 Oak Lane NE 
 
Joanna Hall 
2665 Aspen Court NE 
 
Rob Maher 
2663 Willow Court NE 
 
Brad Snell 
2583 Cedar Court NE 
 
Rebecca Davis 
3705 Oak Lane NE 
 
 
1st image: 2012 aerial photo, Google Earth 
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2nd image: 2022 aerial photo, Google Earth 
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watershed map 
 
letter from Soil & Water Conservation Specialist 
 
 
email exchange with Army Corps of Engineers 





 

Johnson County Soil & Water Conservation District 
51 Escort Lane Telephone (319) 337-2322 
Iowa City, IA 52240-8612 Fax 855-233-1294 

Website www.jcswcd.org 
Email jcswcd@yahoo.com 

MISSION: To clear our water by treating every acre with respect 
 

All USDA programs and services are offered on a non-discriminatory basis, without regard to race, color, 
 national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status. 

 
6/18/2015 
 
 
Per the request of a few homeowners of the Fjords Subdivision, Johnson County Soil and Water 
Conservation District has provided technical assistance in regards to flooding concerns within 
their subdivision watershed.   An in office watershed assessment was completed in the fall of 
2014, and that assessment is available upon request.  Note, a field assessment has not been 
completed.   
 
The residents are concerned about future development that may occur within their watershed as 
they already are experiencing frequent flood damage during rain events.  I have been further 
asked to provide information and technical assistance on how a future development to the south 
of the Fjords (which is owned by Scanlon Family Farm LC) may impact and further heightened 
their flooding issues.  Below is how I would review the project for Sensitive Areas, Sediment 
and Erosion Control, Stormwater, although since this project is not zoned within the County not 
all of the items are enforceable.  Please consult your local, State and Federal agencies on their 
specific guidelines on the below topics.  Some agencies may not be able to provide assistance 
unless the landowner is requesting the consultation. 
 
Sensitive Areas: 

1. Critical Wildlife Habitat 
a. There is possibility of critical wildlife habitat for threatened and endangered species. 

Determined after looking at Johnson County PIV (Property Information Viewer) 
b. Request and review documents provided by Iowa DNR and/or USFWS or a local 

contractor to determine if any critical habitat exists in the area planned for 
development.   

c. If critical wildlife habitat is found either preserve the area or develop a mitigation plan in 
consultation with DNR and/or USFWS prior to any disturbance. 
 

2. Floodplain and Floodway 
a. The proposed development is not within a floodplain or floodway.  Determined after 

looking at Johnson County PIV. 
 
 

3. Prairies and Prairie Remnants 



 

Johnson County Soil & Water Conservation District 
51 Escort Lane Telephone (319) 337-2322 
Iowa City, IA 52240-8612 Fax 855-233-1294 

Website www.jcswcd.org 
Email jcswcd@yahoo.com 

MISSION: To clear our water by treating every acre with respect 
 

All USDA programs and services are offered on a non-discriminatory basis, without regard to race, color, 
 national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status. 

a. I have examined historic air photos, and a large portion of the area looks like it has 
never been cropped.  The existence of a prairie or prairie remnant cannot be ruled 
out.  Determined after looking at Johnson County PIV. 

b. A consultant (either private or DNR) is requested to evaluate the presence, quality and 
diversity of native species.   

c. If area is identified as a sensitive area it should be left undisturbed except for 
management activities for restoration and maintenance.  A buffer zone of at least 50’ 
should be established. 

d. If site cannot be left undisturbed a mitigation plan shall be developed prior to any 
disturbance 
 

4. Savanna and Savanna Remnant 
a. I have examined historic air photos and there is a possibility of possible savanna on 

site.  Determined after looking at Johnson County PIV. 
b. Request a consultation by DNR District Forester 

 
5. Wetlands 

a. Consult a Wetland Specialist for consultation 
 

6. Woodlands 
a. Potential to effect.  Determined after looking at Johnson County PIV. 
b. Request a consultation by DNR District Forester 

 
7. Stream Corridors 

a. No blue-line streams identified but assessment of existing drainage ways and their 
health and potential erodibility should be examined.  Determined after looking at 
Johnson County PIV and USGS maps 
 

8. Unstable Landforms 
a. Potential to effect, unstable landforms are found on site.  Determined after looking at 

web soil survey and topographic maps. 
b. Avoid and protect areas that are unstable when possible. 

 
9. Historic Properties/ Cultural Resources 



 

Johnson County Soil & Water Conservation District 
51 Escort Lane Telephone (319) 337-2322 
Iowa City, IA 52240-8612 Fax 855-233-1294 

Website www.jcswcd.org 
Email jcswcd@yahoo.com 

MISSION: To clear our water by treating every acre with respect 
 

All USDA programs and services are offered on a non-discriminatory basis, without regard to race, color, 
 national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status. 

a. Potential to effect, after quick iSites public search on web 
b. Consult a contractor (private and/or State Historic Preservation Office) to conduct a 

archaeology survey prior to disturbance 

Stormwater: 
Continued development within the watershed will likely cause further flooding and more 
damaging effects if stormwater runoff is not treated and controlled.   It is recommended that 
stormwater be addressed to meet the Unified Sizing Criteria of the Iowa Stormwater 
Management Manual.  A suite of best management practices (BMPs) and their specifications can 
also be found in that manual.  It is recommended that a treatment train of BMPs are installed to 
infiltrate the water quality volume and also control larger rainfall events.   
 
Sediment and Erosion Control: 
A Sediment and Erosion Control Plan or also known as a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) shall be developed before any land disturbance on 1 acre or more per DNR reguations.  
Individual lot SWPPP’s may or may not be required depending on local regulations. 
 
My contact information is listed below for further questions or follow-up. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Kate Giannini 
Soil and Water Conservation Specialist 
Johnson County Soil and Water Conservation District 
51 Escort Lane 
Iowa City, IA 52240 
Kate.giannini@ia.nacdnet.net 
319-337-2322 x.305 
www.jcswcd.org  
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Tim Conklin <timconk@gmail.com>

Tim Conklin <tim@allstarmgmt.com> Fri, Jun 17, 2022 at 10:22 AM
To: Tim Conklin <timconk@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Julie Conklin <julieconklin95@gmail.com>

Date: Fri, Jun 17, 2022 at 10:11 AM

Subject: Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty

To: Tim Conklin <tim@allstarmgmt.com>


Fyi

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Wuebker, Jonathan D CIV USARMY CEMVR (USA) <Jonathan.D.Wuebker@usace.army.mil>

Date: Fri, Jun 17, 2022, 7:52 AM

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty

To: julieconklin95@gmail.com <julieconklin95@gmail.com>


Julie,

 

Thank you for your inquiry and information on the proposed work site. As of date I am not aware of USACE Coralville
Lake Project being contacted of the construction. Any construction project however is regulated by the state of Iowa and
County which the project is being worked in. The project is responsible to mitigate and control construction run-off. At
quick glance, USACE does have flowage easements throughout your HOA and including one of your ponds so there is
most certainly interest
in anything that could fill in these areas as it can impact ability to fill with water during flood events.

 

Any concerns can be addressed with the county first accordingly to ensure silt control measures are planned and in place
for any construction projects. All projects must first receive the county approvals prior to start including mitigation
planning. Should silt runoff the site and affect USACE lands, our office would most certainly be interested in any
information and photographs regarding the projects progression to ensure lands are returned to pre-construction
condition and any silt/runoff
removed for use accordingly. The burden of proof however can be difficult to quantify material
specific to a site if no pre-construction information is available for what it worth.

 

If you have any other questions or I may be of further assistance please let me know.

 

Jonathan D. Wuebker

Assistant Operations Manager

CISM Peer Supporter

Coralville Lake Reservoir

2850 Prairie du Chien Road NE

Iowa City, IA 52240-7820

Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty
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(319) 338-3543 ext. 6302

 

Coralville Lake

http://www.mvr.usace.army.mil/Missions/Recreation/Coralville-Lake/

 

CISM KM Portal

https://usace.dps.mil/sites/KMP/SitePages/CISM.aspx

 

Free Confidential Employee Assistance Program help: 800-638-3327

https://myassistanceprogram.com/fei/

 

 

From: Julie Conklin <julieconklin95@gmail.com>


Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2022 1:16 PM

To: Coralville.Lake <Coralville.Lake@usace.army.mil>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Scanlon Family, LLC proposed Subdivision in North Liberty

 

Hello,

I have some questions regarding a new subdivision being proposed by Scanlon Family, LLC of roughly 36 acres next to
our neighborhood on Oak Lane NE in North Liberty. Our subdivision, Fjords North, has a majority of its homeowners who
own
land connecting to Army Corps of Engineering land around Coralville Lake. 

The proposed subdivision's infrastructure is causing some concerns for our neighborhood. We are currently
experiencing silt issues with a HOA owned pond, as well as a neighbor who is experiencing the same issues with his
privately owned
pond as well as property flooding from current runoff/drainage issues from other neighborhoods. Our
Good Neighborhood Meeting was held last night, where these questions were asked of the builder/developer/owner of the
land being developed with little to no
solutions given.  When asked what type of impact we should expect from the
development, no one could answer this question. The developer discussed mitigation techniques that they might try but
they didn't have a full understanding of their impact on our neighborhood.
This is obviously a concern for us because of
the 2 ponds affected and potential wash out of 2 roads.

The Corps land will also be impacted by the development and infrastructure needed. Is Scanlon Family, LLC working with
the Corps to help mitigate the runoff/drainage issues? Does the Army Corps of Engineering have general guidelines that
developers have to follow to mitigate runoff/drainage issues that will affect their land? 

 

I greatly appreciate any information that you can give. 

Thank you!

 

--

Julie Conklin

http://www.mvr.usace.army.mil/Missions/Recreation/Coralville-Lake/
https://usace.dps.mil/sites/KMP/SitePages/CISM.aspx
tel:800-638-3327
tel:800-638-3327
mailto:julieconklin95@gmail.com
mailto:Coralville.Lake@usace.army.mil
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Brian Dennis <brianddennis92@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 3:08 PM
To: Ryan Rusnak; Ryan Heiar; Tracey Mulcahey
Cc: Erin & Cory Payne-Christiansen
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Planned City Annex and Development - North Ridge development

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to 

anyone.  

 
 
Dear Members of the North Liberty Planning and Zoning Committee; 
Ryan Heiar, City Administrator;  
Tracey Mulcahey, Assistant City Administrator & City Clerk; and  
Ryan Rusnak, Planning Director 
 
This letter is in support of the letter you received from Erin Payne-Christiansen on behalf of the Fjords FNHA Board 
Members and concerned neighbors expressing concerns over the impact of the proposed annex and local development, 
most recently that of the North Ridge development, parts 2 & 3. 
 
Attached are public links to pictures and video footage which supports many of the concerns we have for item (2) which is 
Watershed Management and silt/sediment containment.  These pictures and videos were taken by me personally after a 
rain event in 2012 and 2016 which commonly happens 1-4 times a year.  Some of the pictures show failure of watershed 
and silt containment measures in the development and the result being large amounts of silt/sediment and other debris 
flowing down the main waterway by the pumphouse which is adjacent to the current development being proposed and one 
of the main waterways that travel through the proposed development.  This debris ultimately ends up in my private pond, 
the community pond, and also runs into the Coralville Reservoir. We hope that you will take time to review this 
information when taking our concerns into consideration on watershed and sediment containment measures with the new 
development and future development to come. 
 
Video footage of 2014 rain events. 
 
 
https://youtu.be/eZEgxv4-d9c 
 
https://youtu.be/GYTv8-a-HpA 
 
 
Drone Footage of a 2016 flooding and silting from the new development West and South of Fjords. 
  
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/jj837gwz6ghes4l/AAAtcLty0ouWFXyktskflmrSa?dl=0 
 
Pics from walking the drainage and waterways from same flooding in 2016  
 
 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/1r3ikyi5nonbfc7/AABhTfGwTtgixRSIfMcvaJfBa?dl=0 
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We look forward to discussing further in the future and please do not hesitate to ask any questions about the information 
provided.  If for some reason the links are not viewable on your end, please let me know.  
 
If you could kindly reply confirming receipt of this information, that would be greatly appreciated.  
 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Best, 
 
Brian Dennis 
2625 Aspen CT NE 
North Liberty, IA 52317 
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Tim Conklin <timconk@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 01, 2022 10:29 AM
To: Ryan Rusnak; Ryan Heiar; Tracey Mulcahey
Cc: Joanna Hall; William Roemerman
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Attn: P&Z for July 5 meeting - Oak Ln NE current width
Attachments: IMG_7802.jpg; IMG_7803.jpg; IMG_7804.jpg; IMG_7805.jpg; IMG_7806.jpg

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to 

anyone.  

 
Please confirm receipt and forward to P&Z as public correspondence for the July 5 meeting related to Northridge parts 2 
& 3:  
 
 
North Liberty P&Z: 
 
Attached please find pictures of two cars on Oak LN, the connector road for the Fjords North subdivision.  As you can see 
this road is extremely narrow with barely enough width for two cars.  It is important to also note that there is no space 
to pull off as the shoulders are sloping steep uneven surfaces with vegetation.   The three house lots proposed along Oak 
Ln (in the city but on our private road) will have limited parking because they are mostly wetlands.  In the event one of 
these properties has a party there  will not be enough parking on the lots and if they were to park along Oak LN that 
would restrict our in/out egress to one lane.   Even at that, it is a public safety issue as a fire truck would not fit down the 
remaining width.    
 
Our neighborhood is also seeking a proposal for a gated entrance into our development at the end of Oak LN.   My guess 
is without the gate and with or without an easement from us, most commercial vehicles will try to turn around in our 
development by our mailboxes.  I actually have a class B commercial driver's license.   As I see it,the road is not wide 
enough for a fire truck, school bus, garbage truck, etc.. to turn around with the proposed turnaround.   If we move 
forward with the gate illegally, using our road to turn around will not be an option.  Again this creates another public 
safety issue as commercial vehicles will mostly likely need to back all the way down Oak and into North Liberty Rd NE. 
 
I request that you please take these points into consideration and force the developer to make reasonable 
accommodations.   
 
I would be more than happy to meet any of you out here to walk around and show you what I'm talking about.  
 
Sincerely, 
Tim Conklin 
3767 Oak Ln NE 
North Liberty, IA 52317 
319‐329‐7745 
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Tim Conklin <timconk@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 01, 2022 12:40 PM
To: Bob Downer
Cc: wroemerman@readroemerman.com; jpatscanlon@gmail.com; Grant Lientz; Tracey 

Mulcahey; Ryan Rusnak; Ryan Heiar
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Scanlon Family, L.L.C. – Fjords North Homeowners Association
Attachments: image001.jpg

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to 

anyone.  

 
Mr. Downer,  
 
We take umbrage at the tone of your correspondence and are not comprehending why your client is unable to address 
the concerns of the Fjords owners. It is absurd for the party standing to profit to declare that the road will not be an 
issue. It appears your clients intent is to sell the lots and high tail it out,  leaving us with the mess.   
 
We reject your offer.  It is premature and quite frankly pompous to assume our association would accept an offer that 
has little to no value to us. (Your offer saves each home owner a laughable $26 per year).  Furthermore, our association 
is currently seeking proposals for a gate at the end of Oak LN.  Granting an easement will undermine our goal of keeping 
non Fjord owners off our our property, including the eventual homeowners of those three lots.  
 
We need you to actually listen to our concerns (instead of arguing them) and make changes and concessions 
accordingly. 
 
Tim Conklin  
3767 Oak Ln NE, 
North Liberty, IA 52317 
319‐329‐7745  
 

On Fri, Jul 1, 2022 at 9:05 AM Bob Downer <bobd@meardonlaw.com> wrote: 

Attached please find copy of correspondence from Mr. Downer, with hard copy to follow by ordinary U.S. mail.  Please 
contact Mr. Downer with any questions. 

  

Thank you, 

Sacha Wyckoff 

Legal Assistant to Robert N. Downer 
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To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
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122 SOUTH LINN STREET 

IOWA CITY, IA  52240 

Telephone: (319) 338‐9222 

Facsmile: (319) 338‐7250 

  

MeardonLaw.com • Bio 

  

This e‐mail (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U. S. C. Sections 2510‐
2521, is confidential and is legally privileged. This message and its attachments may also be privileged and attorney 
work product. They are intended for the individual or entity named above.  If you are not the intended recipient, please 
do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication to others; also please notify the sender by replying to this 
message, and then delete it from your system. 

Thank you.   
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Craig Reischauer <craig@reischauerlandservices.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 02, 2022 4:49 PM
To: Ryan Rusnak
Cc: Erin Payne-Christiansen; Tim Conklin; Joanna.c.hall@gmail.com; Brad Snell; Rebecca 

Davis; Rob Maher
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Scanlon Family, LLC. North Ridge Parts 2 & 3

 
WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open 

attachments unless you know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to 
anyone.  

 
Ryan, 
 
I am writing to share my opposition to the above proposed development as currently designed. My family and I reside in 
the Fjords North neighborhood of which the sole access will be impacted by this development. I share the many 
concerns outlined in previous correspondences by our FNHA Board Members and neighbors but as those are already of 
record, I will try to limit this email to my most specific concerns.  
 
The City staff makes a recommendation that the City provide a variance to Section 180(8)(A) which provides that 
“private streets in single family residential areas are not allowed.” The City states that it is “the staff’s opinion that 
granting the variation would not be detrimental to the area.” I respectfully disagree with that opinion based on the very 
narrow nature of the road. There is no place to put mailboxes on Oak Lane NE in a manner that the residents of the 
three lots proposed in “Part 2” can safely pull over and get their mail without blocking a lane of traffic and there is no 
place for large vehicles to turn around without encroaching onto the private property of Fjords North. If these two 
concerns are not addressed, I feel there is a negative impact on the residents of our neighborhood. To me, the issue is 
not that the road is “private”, it is that the road is not safe if something is not included in the development to 
accommodate these concerns.  
 
The preliminary plat for the development shows a “temporary fire turnaround” on the north side of Oak Lane NE that 
might help with some of the above concerns during construction, but what is the permanent solution? If neither the City 
nor the developer are willing to improve the road to accommodate the additional lots and driveways, it would seem 
reasonable that at a minimum the developer should provide a safe area for their mailboxes and an area for large 
vehicles to turn around without encroaching on our private development.  
 
I propose that this is not merely a concern for the developer and the future residents of the three lots in “Part 2” but 
also a concern for the City. Assuming that the three new City lots on the south side of Oak Lane NE are served by City 
garbage and recycling, how will these City vehicles turn around when they get to the end of the easement area? How 
will other City maintenance vehicles turn around?  
 
Until there is some assurance that there will be a safe area for mailboxes and a safe area to accommodate turning large 
trucks around, the assumption would be that the road will be periodically blocked and/or there will be encroachment on 
private property to accommodate this development. I would suggest that the developer has plenty of property on both 
the north and south side of the road. They should be required to provide a sufficient area for their mailboxes and a 
sufficient area for their residents and for City maintenance and garbage trucks to turn around on this narrow road. To do 
so would not be a hardship on the developer, but to not do so creates a hardship for residents of our neighborhood. 
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In closing, I would like to be clear that I am not in any way opposed to development, I am only concerned that it be done 
with safety in mind and with respect for private property. I would greatly appreciate it if you would confirm receipt of 
this email and also share my concerns with the Planning and Zoning Committee prior to or at the July 5th meeting.  
 
Please do not hesitate to reach out to me with any questions or to further discuss. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of my concerns.   
 
Craig Reischuaer 
2518 Cottonwood Court, NE 
North Liberty, Iowa 52317 
319‐350‐9922 
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Joanna Hall <joanna.c.hall@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, July 03, 2022 9:26 AM
To: Ryan Rusnak
Cc: Hall M
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re oak Lane and North liberty Scanlan development

 
WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to anyone. 
________________________________ 
 
 
Mr Rusnak 
My husband may follow up with a more detailed email later, but I would like you to please add Joanna and Mederic Hall 
of 2665 Aspen Court NE. in North liberty Iowa to the list of individuals formally rejecting the plat as it is currently 
designed for the Scanlon farms development. 
 
We reject this for many of the reasons already mentioned by multiple Fjords North and surrounding homeowners. 
 
Thank you so much for your time. Hope you have a great Fourth of July 
 
Joanna Hall 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Sarah Jorgensen <skjorgensen@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, July 04, 2022 9:24 AM
To: Ryan Rusnak
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Opposition to Scanlon Farms LLC request

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to 

anyone.  

 
Good morning, 
 
As a homeowner in Fjords North, I am writing in opposition of the request of Scanlon Farms LLC.  As it currently stands, 
the proposal utilizes Oak Lane NE for access of three lots.  As you are aware, Oak Lane NE is a private road in which the 
homeowners of Fjords North currently are responsible for the maintenance.  Additionally, it is the only access in and out of 
the neighborhood.  If Oak Lane NE is used for development of homes on the three lots, it will incur significant wear and 
tear from construction vehicles.  There is also the potential for the road to be obstructed, making access for the 
homeowners of Fjords North, and any emergency vehicles, impaired and/or impossible.  Furthermore, the construction 
process will lead to runoff into the waterways of the neighborhood.  These waterways ultimately lead to Coralville 
Lake.  Thus, having long term consequences on the lake. 
 
Please consider these issues when making your final decision. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sarah Jorgensen 
2542 Cottonwood Court NE 
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Sherri Bergstrom <sherrib2490@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 04, 2022 6:53 PM
To: Ryan Rusnak
Subject: [EXTERNAL] North Ridge Development

 
WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to anyone. 
________________________________ 
 
 
Dear Mr. Rusnak and members of the North Liberty Planning and Zoning Commission: 
  I am a 20 year resident at 2490 Cottonwood Ct. in the Fjords North subdivision. I am writing to express my concern over
the impact the North Ridge development has had and will have on our beautiful, established neighborhood. At issue is 
the assumption of the Scanlon development group that they are able to use our private county road to access three lots 
they would like to sell across a small waterway from their larger development. The development of these three lots (a 
drop in the bucket for the Scanlon group), will have a serious impact on life in our neighborhood for the residents. 
  Granting access on Oak Lane is contrary to our understanding of a long standing agreement since the development of 
Fjords North over 30 years ago. We as residents have invested our own money and time to maintain and resurface the 
road over the years. We reject the idea of adding access to new lots that would add another roadway connecting into 
Oak Lane and the resulting issues of more traffic, mailboxes, emergency vehicle access, erosion into our waterways and 
aesthetics. We, as residents, have protected and value our country lane and desire it to remain as is. It is very disturbing 
to all the long time residents to have our entrance be impacted at the whim of a large developer wanting an extra three 
lots that they do not need. 
  Our hope is that you will appreciate and value the fact that we have been here a long time and put our efforts and 
money into preserving Oak Lane as it is. Please consider not granting a developer access from our private road that will 
change everything. 
  Thank you for your thoughtful consideration of this important issue. 
            Sincerely, 
                 Sherri Bergstrom 
                 2490 Cottonwood Ct. NE 
                 North Liberty, Iowa.   52317 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Ryan Rusnak

From: Noel Carver <noelcarver@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2022 11:08 AM
To: Ryan Rusnak; Ryan Heiar; Tracey Mulcahey
Subject: [EXTERNAL] about development around fjords, re P&Z meeting

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside of this organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you know the contents are safe. Never provide your user ID or password to 

anyone.  

 

Hi all,  
Could you please ensure this email is shared with the entirety of the P&Z committee? 
 
I'm Noel Carver, a resident of the fjords neighborhood for the last 5 years.  My family is concerned about the 
new development, specifically with safety and water issues as well as potential liability issues for us and the 
city.   
 
With cars parked on Oak, we fear that an accident may be likely.  It is not terribly wide as it is, and families and 
large Amazon/ FedEx/ UPS trucks make use of that road throughout the day.   
We are also worried about drainage and water issues impacting our own neighborhood, our homes and 
properties, and our neighborhood's water catchment areas.   
We also have worries regarding environmental impact and falling afoul of federal stipulations regarding the 
watershed and environs here as it feeds into federal territory managed by the Army Corps of Engineers (who, 
as you know, also have certain rights regarding the water runs and catchment areas within our HOA). 
 
Whether legal and financial liability for safety issues, environmental damage, falling afoul of accepted 
conservation practices and/or federal rules governing the usages of water in the area would fall upon us or the 
city, either way we are very concerned about negative outcomes here.  In weighing the costs and benefits to 
the community and to the city, we believe this development is not a good idea. 
 
We hope you had a great holiday weekend, and thank you so much for your time!  
all best, 
Noel Carver 
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